

Witness is now shown her affidavit of examination-in-chief. She identified her signature and the contents of documents. She has also filed certified copy of Form AA, FIR, spot panchnama, inquest panchanama, postmortem report. All these documents are certified copy and provided by Police Station. Hence, they are exhibited. They are at Exhs. 22 to 26. Claimants have filed their aadhar cards. It is at **Exh.27/1 to 27/3**.

Cross examination for Respondent No. 1 by advocate Mr. Wankhede

2. My age may be around 50 years. I am not knowing the date of birth of my husband. I cannot file any document to show his year of birth or age. My husband was having Aadhar card and may file that aadhar card on record on next date. It is not true to say that we have shown false age of my husband in my petition.

3. At the time of accident my husband was riding a bicycle. There was head on collision between bicycle of my husband and tanker. It was a water Tanker. It is not true to say that accident occurred due to negligence of my husband as he all of a sudden came in front of tanker. My husband died on the spot. We did not incur any expenses for the treatment of my husband.

4. I have two sons. They are doing work as daily wager. Now I am staying alone. It is not true to say that I am deposing false my husband was working in Bharti Rice Mill Gumgaon and earning Rs. 15,000/- per month. I have not filed any document to show employment and income of my husband. It is not true to say that my husband was not working and earning Rs. 15,000/- and that's why I have not filed the document. I am not doing any work to earn my livelihood. It is not true to say that I have filed false claim and claiming excessive and exorbitant claim. It is not true to say that policy filed on record is a fake policy and driving license of driver was invalid.

MACP 350/2023
Ex. No. 19 Contd.

**Cross examination for Respondent No. 2- Absent When called repeatedly. Hence,
no cross.**

No re. ROAC

Before me.

Nagpur
Dated : 05/08/2025

(A. H. Sayyed)
Member, M. A. C. T-4
Nagpur.